

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

**CRM(M) No. 62/2025
CrIM No. 108/2025**

Rohit SinghAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Vikram Sharma, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Sachin Dev Singh, Advocate.

vs

UT of J&K and another Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Monika Kohli, Sr. AAG.

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE

ORDER
05.02.2025

1. Issue notice to the respondents.
2. Ms. Monika Kohli, learned senior AAG waives notice on behalf of the respondents. She seeks time to file response.
3. Time is granted. Let the needful be done by or before the next date of hearing.
4. Investigating Officer along with the CD file shall remain present before the Court on the next date of hearing.
5. List on **10.02.2025**.
6. In the meantime, subject to objections from the other side and till next date of hearing before the Bench, investigation in the FIR impugned shall continue, however, charge-sheet shall not be filed without seeking prior permission of this Court qua the petitioner.

(RAJNESH OSWAL)
JUDGE

Jammu
05.02.2025
Sahil Padha